
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 
virtual meeting on 29 September 2020.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/99180191586

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 21 September 2020

Membership Substitute Members
To be agreed at the Annual General
Meeting on 24 September 2020

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/99180191586


A. Formal Matters Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between   
 you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
 interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 

   or longer.
(f)    Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 

   in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

5. Chair's Report

6. Order of Business



7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.
 

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Pages

1. Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings

2. Scrutiny Review: Behavioural Science - Draft Report and 
Recommendations

7 - 22

3. Angelic Energy  - Update

4. Low Traffic Neighbourhoods/People Friendly Streets - Presentation 23 - 40

5. Quarter 1 Performance Report 2020/21- Environment and Place 41 - 50

6. Annual Report of the Executive Member for Environment and Transport - 
2019/20

51 - 58

7. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2020/2021 59 - 60

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items Pages

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 



agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 16 
November 2020



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 July 2020

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
held on  28 July 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Convery, Graham, Jeapes, Ozedmir and Russell

Also Present: Councillor:         Champion

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

371 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Hamitouche. The Chair stated that the 
Committee would wish to send their best wishes to Councillor Hamitouche for a 
speedy recovery

372 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members

373 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest

374 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

375 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair said he had attended various meetings in Islington about the 
environment. At one meeting with the MP for Islington North the NLWA had been 
raised following on from our early meeting.
The Chair added that Islington’s plans for Low Traffic Neighbourhoods, which had 
been discussed at this committee, are emerging as an important issue of a lot of 
concern locally, he had heard that there had been a significant number of people 
objecting from outside Islington Town Hall, however there had also been support 
within the Borough. He emphasised the importance of encouraging people to give 
their views on the ‘CommonPlace’ web-site.

376 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The order of business would be as per the agenda

377 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  28 July 2020

2

The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

378 BEHAVIOUR CHANGES - INTRODUCTION TO APPLIED BEHAVIOURAL 
SCIENCE AND ITS IMPACT IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT - PRESENTATION BY 
IMPOWER (Item B1)
Debbie Crossan and Geoff Hinks, IMPOWER, made a presentation to the Committee, 
a copy of which is interleaved

During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made –

 IMPOWER had worked with Local Authorities to develop strategies to change 
behaviours and develop interventions to do this. Small changes often can 
make a large impact

 Complex problems – noted that some behavioural changes may work in one 
situation and not necessarily in others. Local Authorities are seen as a 
complex problem and there is a need for behavioural science as people do 
not always act rationally and strategies are needed to deal with this. 
Communication programmes need to target awareness and there is a need to 
understand behaviours in order to influence them

 Behavioural science tools – a number of these are used to solve complex 
problems

 Does behaviour matter? COVID has shown that people’s behaviour can be 
changed  and there has been a significant shift in behaviour due to COVID

 Important issues – there needs to be compliance with behavioural change 
e.g. wearing of face masks, and COVID has presented the opportunity to 
implement change. A survey has indicated that two thirds of people feel that 
climate change is as important as COVID

 Is it ethical to change behaviour? Choices can be presented to people to 
influence the one that is taken, it is about the right thing to do at the time 
whilst letting people actually make the choice – examples are the ‘eyes’ 
campaign and oth
[...]
d that the public looked to Government and 
Local Authorities for clear messages, and in some instances the 
Government’s messages on COVID could have been clearer. The message 
needs to be as simple as possible in order to communicate effectively

The Chair thanked Debbie Crossan and Geoff Hinks for their presentation

379 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item B2)
Councillor Champion, Executive Member Environment and Regeneration was 
present for discussion of this item. Keith Townsend, Director of Environment and 
Regeneration was also present

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Members were informed that changes had been made to the format of the 
report and she would welcome Members comments in this regard

 It was stated that there had been an improvement in recycling figures form 
27.1% in quarter 3 to 31.8% in quarter 4, giving a yearly total of 29.6%

 Residual waste was 353kg which is one of the lowest figures ever
 In response to a question, the recycling targets were 33% by 2020, and 36% 

by 2025, and the recycling rate was still one of the highest in London, 
however Islington did not have the benefit of organic waste recycling, which 
some outer London Boroughs had. Contamination of waste is also an issue 
and work is being undertaken on this

 Reference was made to the need to target food waste and that work is also 
taking place on a low plastic zone, in order to expand this with businesses

 In response to a question on recycling and challenges in tower blocks  and 
difficulty of elderly people to use communal recycling areas, as these were 
usually situated at the bottom of the block, hence the use of refuse chutes, 
meeting was informed that work is taking place with tenants to get them to 
use recycling facilities and assist elderly neighbours in this area by 
encouraging caretakers and concierge to take a proactive role. The Corporate 
Director acknowledged that a lot of work is required on individual estates
[...]


P
age 23

A
genda Item

 B
4



Context – transport challenges

Climate emergency

• Net zero carbon by 2030

Traffic casualties

• The most common cause of death for children in the UK aged 5 to 14 is being hit by a vehicle 

• In Islington cycle trips are 5% of trips but people who cycle are involved in 30% of casualties 

Inactivity – obesity crisis

• 22% - overweight/obesity levels of children at Reception 

• 38% - overweight/obesity levels of children at Year 6 

Air pollution

• Vehicles are responsible for approximately 50% of the emissions contributing to air pollution

• Premature death as a result of air pollution 

• Respiratory problems as a result of air pollution 

• Link between air pollution and Coronavirus 

P
age 24



Data and research

Benefits

• Walking and cycling improves physical and mental health and reduces air pollution

• Less traffic on residential streets will help create more pleasant communities

Impact of Covid

• Public transport capacity running at a fifth of pre-crisis levels

• Many journeys a day will need to be made by other means

• Nearly 70% of Islington households doesn't have access to a private vehicle

• Modelling shows that without action, there will be significantly more motorised traffic than before the 
pandemic

If people switch only a fraction of journeys to cars, London risks grinding to a halt, 
air quality will worsen, and road danger will increase.

P
age 25



Statutory Guidance

Traffic Management Act 2004: network management in response to COVID-19

“Local authorities in areas with high levels of public transport use should take measures to reallocate 
road space to people walking and cycling, both to encourage active travel and to enable social 
distancing during restart.”

Above from:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/reallocating-road-space-in-response-to-covid-19-statutory-guidance-for-local-
authorities/traffic-management-act-2004-network-management-in-response-to-covid-19P

age 26



Strategic context Draft Transport 
Strategy

Corporate Strategy

Budget Commitment

Draft Zero Carbon 
Strategy

P
age 27



People-friendly streets: aims

- To make it easier and safer to walk and cycle

- For people to be healthier

- To allow social distancing

- To help people enjoy their area

P
age 28



People-friendly streets: early engagement

Commonplace platform

• Launched in May 

• Asking for comments

• Map

• 4,500 comments

P
age 29



People-friendly streets: Low Traffic Neighbourhoods

Borough-wide programme – a third to be delivered by the end of 2020

- Implemented:

- St Peter’s (July)

- Canonbury East (August)

- Under construction:

- Clerkenwell Green (September)

- Construction soon to commence:

- Canonbury West (September)

(Also: changes in the Mayton Street area introduced (August) after last year’s public consultation)

P
age 30



Low Traffic Neighbourhoods
St Peter's example

P
age 31



People-friendly streets: Low Traffic Neighbourhoods (cont.)

Next Low Traffic Neighbourhoods

- Amwell area

- Highbury Fields and Highbury West

- St Mary’s Church

P
age 32



People-friendly streets: School Streets 

All primary schools not on main roads to be School Streets by end of 2020 

(timed restrictions with camera enforcement)

- 13 historic School Streets (pre-Covid)

- 16 delivered over the summer (August 2020)

- 10 more to be delivered by end of year (October-December 2020)

P
age 33



People-friendly streets: Cycleways

Cycle routes with segregated cycle lanes:

- Permanent cycle lanes under construction: 

- Highbury Fields to Finsbury Park (Cycleway 38 northern 
section)

- Balls Pond Road section of Cycle Superhighway 1 
(working with Hackney)

- Pop-up cycle lanes under construction:

- York Way (working with Camden)

- Pentonville Road to Holloway Road (Cycleway 38 
southern section) 

(One ‘quietway’ (without cycle segregation) soon to be 
completed through delivery of a series of LTNs)

P
age 34



Process: step-by-step

Planning and 
feasibility 

(Concept Design)

Internal 
Engagement

Member 
engagement

Key stakeholder 
engagement

Detailed design
ETO 

implementation

Monitoring Consultation

Permanent 
Implementation 

(subject to 
success)

P
age 35



PFS is a cross-council programme

TrafficParking 

Parking
Transport 
Planning

Highways
Strategic 
Projects 

Public 
Lighting

Public 
Protection 

SES
Air 

Pollution Housing 

Public 
Health 

Comms

Democratic 
Services 

Media 
team 

Inclusive 
Economies 

P
age 36



Key lessons

• Emergency services – understanding requirements

• Correspondence – sufficient staff resource available

• Nimble response – making amendments where needed

• Communication – getting the message right

• Understanding proposals – good graphics and explanation of local access

P
age 37



Next steps

• Delivering more people-friendly streets schemes and cyclways

• Listening to resident feedback

• Making adjustments where needed

• Monitoring of impact of changes

- Traffic patterns: inside LTNs and outside (any displacement )

- Pedestrian behavior and cycle flows  

- Bus journey times

- Air quality 

- Crime and ASB

- Emergency Services response times

• Public consultation after 12 months

• Decision after 18 months

P
age 38



Questions & Discussion

Martijn Cooijmans
Head of Strategic Projects & Transport Planning 
and Interim Head of Traffic

Ayanda Collins
Traffic & Parking Programme Manager

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

Environment and Regeneration 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD

Executive Member of Environment and Transport and Corporate Director of Environment 
and Regeneration 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Environment and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee 

29 September 2020 All

Delete as appropriate: Non-exempt

SUBJECT: Quarter 1 Performance Report: Place and Environment

1. Synopsis

1.1 The council has in place a suite of corporate performance indicators to help monitor progress in 
deliver
[...]
support over 700 households with bespoke consultations, contactless delivery of measures and guided 
installations.

• Over half of the total visits/consultations since April 2019 have been in Islington, saving our residents 
£124k on bills and 1,110 tonnes of carbon.

• Since April 2019, our Energy Advice line has supported 4,500 Islington referrals, saving residents over £135k 
through Warm Home Discount applications and the most vulnerable residents, £13k through debt relief.

Seasonal Health Interventions Network - SHINE
• We have retained all funding from the Mayor of London and EDF Energy to facilitate SHINE London 

contracts, and our bespoke arrangements with Hackney and Camden councils for dedicated advice lines.
• We have successfully partnered with UK Power Networks to gain a further £25k per year for targeted 

support in high fuel poverty areas, backdated for 19-20.
• Significant demand for SHINE since lockdown with fuel-poor residents experiencing loss of income through 

being furloughed or having hours reduced, alongside increased energy usage from being at home much more.

P
age 52



Energy Services
• Draft of Net Zero Carbon strategy published in February. Following extensive public consultation, final 

version is due for adoption by Executive in October.
• CO2 Emissions from council buildings down by 8.7% in 2019/20 compared to 2018/19.
• The new energy centre Bunhill District Heat Network (which uses waste heat from the tube) launched in 

March 2020, increasing the capacity of the network to over 2,000 local homes.
• Smart Energy Networks – Launched the Green Smart Community Integrated Energy Systems 

(GreenSCIES) project with fifteen partners including London South Bank University and TfL
• Group PV residents buying scheme ‘Group Solar Together London’ – 16 new arrays totalling 34 kWp

have been installed in the 2019/20 round to date.
• Energising Small Business fund – to date, funding has been awarded to 48 applicants, delivering annual 

s
[...]
ills 
4) Work Programme 2020/2021

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B2 Scrutiny Review: Behavioural Science - Draft Report and Recommendations
	B4 Low Traffic Neighbourhoods/People Friendly Streets - Presentation
	B5 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2020/21- Environment and Place
	B6 Annual Report of the Executive Member for Environment and Transport - 2019/20
	Executive Member for Environment and Transport  - Annual Performance Presentation �
	Fuel Poverty 
	 �Energy Services
	�Air Quality 
	Strategic Transport 
	�Waste and Recycling 
	�SES Cleansing Operational Performance  
	�Parks and Cemeteries   

	B7 Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2020

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Committee on  29 September 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Convery, Jeapes, Graham, Ozedmir, Russell and 
Woodbyrne

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair

382 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
There were no apologies for absence

383 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members

384 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
Councillor Convery declared a personal interest in item B2 Angelic Energy update as 
he was a former customer of Angelic Energy

385 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2020 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

386 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair stated that he had had discussions with officers on Angelic Energy, the 
draft scrutiny review on Behavioural Change, and had discussed a non-formal joint 
scrutiny with the Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Committee, Councillor O’Sullivan on 
net Zero Carbon emissions 2030 in relation to retrofitting homes etc. Items on 
Angelic Energy and Behavioural Change were on the agenda that evening

The Chair added that the Annual Environment public meeting, as agreed at Council, 
would be held next March and this would be added to the work programme

387 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda

388 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2020

2

389 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (Item 
B1)
RESOLVED:
That the membership, terms of reference, and dates of meetings be noted

390 SCRUTINY REVIEW: BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE - DRAFT REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS (Item B2)
Members considered the revised draft recommendations circulated

During consideration the following main points were made –

 A Member stated that in her view the report needed to be more concise, and that 
there needed to be a clear statement of aims and targets included in the report 

 In relation to a question as to the sum needed for ‘pump prime’ funding it was stated 
that the budget was being looked at in terms of the budget required to achieve Net 
Zero Carbon 2030 and more work needed to be done, but a decision would be made 
by the Executive as part of the budget making process

 A Member stated that she felt that there was a need for the report needed to reflect 
the need for change in behaviours in areas, such as heating and recycling, and also 
reflect the relationship to the Net Zero Carbon 2030 aims. There also needed to be 
consideration given as to how ‘nudge’ techniques would be used to change 
behaviours

RESOLVED:
That in view of the comments above, approval of the report be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Committee, and Members be requested to submit any changes they wish to 
be made to the report for consideration

391 ANGELIC ENERGY  - UPDATE (Item B3)
Councillor Rowena Champion, Executive Member Environment and Transport was 
present, and accompanied by Keith Townsend, Director of Environment and 
Regeneration

Keith Townsend gave a verbal update on the position with regard to Angelic Energy 
to the Committee

During discussion the following main points were made –

 Robin Hood Energy, parent company of Angelic Energy, had sold the 
business to British Gas, and the Council were looking at the options to 
provide opportunities for residents who were customers of Angelic Energy to 
transfer to a comparable cheaper provider 

 It was stated that two providers had been looked at, Peoples Energy and  
London Power, who were the white label supplier for the GLA, and that 
options were being looked at for a Housing Energy contract

 Members were informed that Robin Hood Energy had breached the terms of 
their contract with the Council and this was being pursued

 A Member expressed concern that nearly half of Angelic customers in the 
borough had come from Housing voids, and that these were the customers 
who were likely to be less digitally aware, and enquired how these residents 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2020

3

would be reached, given that the information on Angelic customers were not 
available to the Council. 

 The Corporate Director acknowledged that information will be made available 
support customers affected on Angelic Energy and the Council websites. The 
information would also include how to switch suppliers and with customers 
being signposted to SHINE. In addition the Council will use the electronic 
noticeboards on estates to provide information and that considering the 
Council has access to postcodes of Angelic customers in the borough, it was 
felt that a high level of reach could be achieved.

 In response to concerns that there had been warning signs of financial 
problems for Robin Hood Energy as far back as 2019, it was stated that 
assurances had been given by Robin Hood Energy that the Chief Executive 
and Financial Director had been replaced, and Nottingham City Council who 
were the parent guarantor of Robin Hood Energy had put additional monies 
in. The Council had received assurances about the stability of Robin Hood 
Energy, however Council staff decided to monitor the situation, and a report 
was planned to look at review the situation and look at options in October

 Members expressed concern that the Council had promoted Angelic Energy in 
good faith, and it was extremely disappointing that this situation had arisen, 
and that in future consideration should be given as to whether the Council 
should promote providers. A Member stated that it was even more 
disappointing, that despite the Committee raising concerns 18 months ago, 
that the former Executive Member for Environment and Transport had 
assured the Committee that the situation was satisfactory

 Members were informed that the Council would endeavour to reach as many 
customers of Angelic Energy as possible

RESOLVED:
That the verbal update be noted, and that a representative of London
Power be invited to the next meeting of the Committee

The Committee thanked Councillor Champion and Keith Townsend
          for the update

392 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21- ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE 
(Item B5)
Councillor Rowena Champion, Executive Member, Environment and Transport was 
present, and was accompanied with Keith Townsend, Director of Environment and 
Regeneration

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Recycling rate – this has shown an increase  from 29.3% to 29.6% from the 
previous year

 Missed collections – average missed rate collections in Q1 were a strong 267 
compared to the 20/21 target of 305

 Determination of planning applications was on or above target



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2020

4

 Leisure centre visits were reduced to COVID, however the reopening of 
Highbury Fields pool is on schedule to reopen in January 2021

 A Member stated that whilst it was good to see that road deaths had 
reduced, however the reference to road traffic accidents should not be used 
in future, and the Executive Member stated that she would endeavour to 
ensure this was reflected in future reports

The Chair thanked Councillor Champion and Keith Townsend for their presentation

393 LOW TRAFFIC NEIGHBOURHOODS/PEOPLE FRIENDLY STREETS - 
PRESENTATION (Item B4)
Martin Cooijmans, Head of Strategic Projects and Transport Planning and Interim 
Head of Traffic was present, together with Ayanda Collins, Traffic and Parking 
Programme Manager, and outlined the report

During discussion the following main points were made –

 Context – transport challenges – climate emergency, traffic casualties, 
inactivity obesity crisis, air pollution

 Data – walking and cycling improves physical and mental health, reduces air 
pollution and less traffic on residential streets

 Impact of COVID – public transport running at one fifth of normal capacity, 
many journeys will be made by other means, nearly 70% of residents do not 
have access to a private vehicle, modelling shows that without action there 
will be significantly more motorised traffic than before the pandemic

 Strategic context – Corporate strategy, Draft Transport strategy, Draft Zero 
Carbon strategy, Budget commitment

 People Friendly streets – aim to make it easier and safer to walk and cycle, 
for people to be healthier, to allow social distancing and to help people enjoy 
their area. Early engagement launched in May

 People Friendly streets – low traffic neighbourhoods – a third to be delivered 
by the end of 2020, to date implemented in St.Peters and Canonbury East

 People Friendly streets – cycleways – permanent lanes under construction 
Highbury Fields to Finsbury Park and Balls Pond Road section of 
superhighway 1, and pop up cycle lanes under construction in York Way and 
Pentonville Road to Holloway Road

 People Friendly streets is a cross- Council programme
 Key lessons – Emergency services understanding requirements, 

correspondence – sufficient staff resource available, nimble response -making 
amendments where needed, communication getting the message right, and 
understanding proposals – good graphics and explanation of local access

 Next steps – Delivering more people-friendly streets schemes and cycleways, 
listening to residents feedback, making adjustments where needed. 
Monitoring impact of changes and public consultation after 12 months and 
decision after 18 months 

 School streets – All primary schools not on main roads to be School Streets 
by end of 2020 – timed restrictions with camera enforcement. 13 historic 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2020

5

school streets which were pre-COVID, 16 delivered over the Summer, and 10 
more to be delivered by end of year

 In response to a question it was stated that consideration was being given as 
to how improvements can be made to air quality on main roads. In relation 
to school streets the programme had been carried out very quickly, and there 
were problems with the installation of cameras at some school sites, however 
these installations would be carried out as soon as possible, and appropriate 
signage displayed Enforcement officers were at schools where cameras were 
not yet working

 In response to a question as to the ramps for disabled access at Highbury 
Barn, it was stated that as these were not fixed ramps, and that  officers 
would regularly check that the ramps had not been moved

 Reference was made to the changes at Mayton Street, and that this could 
impact on Grafton school, and that traffic could increase by the school. It 
was stated that this was being looked at in order to ensure that this was not 
the case

 Discussion took place as to the need to ensure that communications to 
residents about the low traffic neighbourhoods needed to be improved, and it 
was stated that work was taking place, and that in future better information 
would be provided on schemes, especially in relation to communication with 
emergency services.  In addition, more improvements for disabled residents 
were planned, such as ramps and dropped kerbs

 A Member stated that it was important to work closely with the Mayor of 
London on People Friendly Streets, and there was a need to ensure that 
cycleways had appropriate crossing points, especially in Holloway Road. It 
was stated that discussions are taking place with the Mayor in this regard

 A Member expressed the view that this was an ambitious project, and that 
whilst there was vociferous opposition to some of the proposals, this was an 
extremely important scheme to shift traffic from residential streets onto main 
roads. However, there was a need to engage Google and Ways to ensure 
that satellite navigation systems were kept up to date on the changes made. 
It was stated that TfL had links to the apps suppliers, and that work is taking 
place to inform them of changes. School streets however is a more 
complicated situation, however work is taking place with TfL on this 

 Members stressed the importance of People Friendly Streets in order to 
improve air quality, reduce carbon emissions and safety for residents. 
Members stated that it is hoped that as many residents as possible would 
respond positively to the proposals during consultation exercises. Members 
were informed that as many methods of enabling residents to respond would 
be put in place

The Chair thanked Martin Cooijmans and Ayanda Collins for their presentation

394 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT - 2019/20 (Item B6)



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2020

6

Councillor Champion, Executive Member Environment and Transport, and 
Keith Townsend Director of Environment and Regeneration were present for 
discussion of this item

During consideration of the item the following main points were made -

 Draft of Net Zero Carbon strategy published in February. Final version to be 
adopted by Executive in October

 CO2 emissions from Council buildings down by 8.7%
 Phase 2 of the Bunhill Heat and Power Scheme was launched in March 2020
 Smart Energy Networks – launched the Green Smart Community Integrated 

Energy systems
 £500k bid submitted to Green Homes grant for funding to deliver energy 

efficiency improvements
 Air Quality Action plan adopted last year, work started on schools clean air 

toolkit, work started to install electric charging points
 Ongoing replacement of vehicle fleet with zero and low emission carbon 

vehicles
 Strategic Transport – Islington Transport strategy be adopted in October
 Removal of roundabouts at certain locations, low traffic neighbourhoods, 

school streets delivered and more to come, new cycleways, bike hangers 
now installed for capacity of 1326 bikes 

 Waste and recycling – recycling rate increased slightly, and residual waste 
per household is an historically low level. Ongoing reduction in missed 
collections

 Members expressed their appreciation to members of staff in Environment 
and Regeneration, particularly the waste collection team , street sweeping 
and Parks staff for the excellent work that they had undertaken during 
COVID

 A Member stated that consideration should be given to provision of more 
solar panels on properties in the borough, as at present there is no 
requirement for developers to do provide these on new developments. 

 On the suggestion for Council to review its  planning strategy and retrofitting 
plans, the Executive Member reminded consider the six chapters of the Net 
Zero 2030 Carbon Strategy the meeting that issues and concerns about its 
impact on conservation areas would need to taken into consideration

 In response to an enquiry as to whether the Council were promoting the 
Beautiful Borough scheme and community litter pickers, it was stated that 
the Council did support this scheme, and the Executive Member stated that 
she would look at ways this could be publicised

RESOLVED:
That the Committee place on record their thanks to the staff of the 
Environment and Regeneration Department for their excellent work during 
the COVID crisis in keeping services operating during COVID



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2020

7

The Chair thanked Councillor Champion and Keith Townsend for their 
presentation

395 SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021 (Item B7)
Discussion took place as to a possible scrutiny topic for the municipal year, and 
following a discussion it was:

RESOLVED:
That the Committee consider the six chapters of the Net Zero 2030 Carbon Strategy 
with particular focus on Planning and Green Energy in the first instance.

The meeting ended at 9.45 p.m.

CHAIR


